IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF FRESNO AND OFFICER GREG CATTON,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRIS WILLIS AND MARY WILLIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST TO STEPHEN WILLIS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELLEN LAKE, ESQ. Counsel of Record 4230 Lakeshore Avenue Oakland, CA 94610 (510)272-9393 elake@earthlink.net WALTER H. WALKER, III, ESQ. WALKER, HAMILTON, KOENIG & BURBIDGE, LLP 50 Francisco Street, Ste. 460 San Francisco, CA 94133 (415) 986-3339 walter@whkb-law.com

Attorneys for Respondents Chris Willis and Mary Willis, individually and as successors in interest to Stephen Willis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT
I. PETITIONERS' FIRST QUESTION, REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNI- TY, IS BASED ON AN ASSUMPTION ABOUT THE EXISTENCE OF FACTS THAT THE JURY REJECT- ED
II. PETITIONERS' SECOND QUES- TION, REGARDING AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER SEC- TION 1983 WHERE THE JURY HAS AWARDED ONLY NOMINAL DAM- AGES, IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS RE- VERSED THE JUDGMENT, AFTER RULING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE RE- STRICTED THE JURY TO AWARD- ING ONLY NOMINAL DAMAGES, AND HAS REMANDED THE CASE FOR A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES, WHICH WILL AFFECT THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARDED
CONCLUSION

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Aubin v. Fudala, 782 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1986).	13
Bridges v. Eastman Kodak Co., 102. F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles, 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
DTD Enters, Inc. v. Wells, 130 S. Ct. 7(2009)	12
Farrar v. Hobby, 56 U.S. 103 (1992)	
Hamilton-Brown Shoe Company v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	12
Hawa Abdi Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs., 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	13
NOW v. Operation Rescue, 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
Virginia Military Institute v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	12

Miscellaneous

Robert L. Stern, et al., "Supreme Court Prac-	
tice" (9th ed. 2007)	12
